ITEM #0057447

TASK FORCE 6-DRAWER COMBINATION
TOOL CHEST

MODEL #SGY-BOX3

Espafiol p. 06

@n T |

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer
service department at 1-800-643-0067, 8 a.m.-6 p.m., EST, Monday-Thursday;
8 a.m.-5 p.m., EST, Friday.




PACKAGE CONTENTS

Description

Quantity

Description

Quantity

Top Chest

1

Bottom Chest Door

2

Top Chest Handle

2

Rubber Liner On Bottom Chest

Lock

Fixed Steel Plate

Gas Spring

Outside Tray

Protection Board Behind Digital Clock

EVA Liner In Bottom Chest Drawer

Digital Clock

Bottom Chest Drawer

Top Chest Drawer

Plastic Handle For Bottom Chest Drawer

Plastic Handle For Top Chest Drawer

3 in. Wheel With Non-swivel Caster

EVA Liner In Top Chest Drawer

3 in. Wheel With Swivel Caster (has lock)

Ball-bearing Drawer Slides In Top Chest

(pairs)

3 in. Wheel With Swivel Caster (no lock)

LS LS S DS T T

Bottom Chest

Door Lock

[

Bottom Chest Handle

Hex Key

1

<|x|s|<|c|4|o|n|o|v |o |z

Ball-bearing Drawer Slides In Bottom Chest

2 (pairs)




HARDWARE CONTENTS

Picture Picture
Part Description Quantity (Shown to size) Part Description Quantity  (Shown to size)

@ M6 x 16 10 (jmmm @ Washer 16

Screw

g/lc?e)\jvm jmmmm} @ Spring Washer 16 ( é 2)

@ gACerse@ 26 %}Mﬂm @ Hex Key 1

A WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

WARNING
» Keep your hands away from the 60 N gas spring (D).

CAUTION

* Make sure the wheels with swivel casters and the handle in one side of the chest.
* Whole unit holds up to 400 Ibs.

» Each drawer holds up to 55 Ibs.

* Open only one drawer at a time to avoid tipping.

* Lock the bottom chest door and all the drawers when moving the unit.

* Move the unit only on smooth surfaces to avoid tipping.

* Move and stop the unit with the bottom chest handle (L).

* To move the unit around, make sure the wheel (U) is unlocked.

* Move the unit slowly when it is heavily loaded.

» Make sure the fixed steel plate (O) is securely screwed in place at all times.
» Avoid moving the unit on a slope. Motion instability can cause tipping.

* Read the instruction manual carefully before assembling the unit.

PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with
package contents list and diagram above. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to
assemble the product. Contact customer service for replacement parts.

Estimated Assembly Time: 15 minutes
Tools Required for Assembly: Screwdriver




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Open the top drawer of the bottom chest. Simultaneously push down

the right inside lever and push up on the left inside lever to remove top
drawer (Fig. 1).

2. The top tool chest is packaged inside the bottom chest. To remove
the top chest, open the upper drawer of the bottom chest. Reach inside

the drawer and remove the four screws (CC). Save the screws for later
use (Fig. 2).

3. Grab the top chest handles (B) and remove the top chest from
the bottom chest (Fig. 3).

. Attach the four wheels. The swivel wheel with lock (U) MUST be
placed in the right front corner of the bottom chest. Swivel wheel (V)
MUST be placed in the back right corner. Put a spring washer (EE)
on each screw (BB), attach wheels and tighten using supplied hex key.

PUSH DOWN (RIGHT-HAND SIDE)

Hardware Used

@

M6 x 16
Screw

Spring
Washer

16




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

5. Attach handle (L) with screws (AA) on the same side as the
swivel wheels (U) and (V). Tighten with a Phillips screwdriver.

Hardware Used

@ M6x16 6
Screw

6. Attach the outside tray (P) using screws (AA). Tighten with
a Phillips screwdriver.

Hardware Used

@ M6 x 16 4
Screw

7. Attach the top chest to bottom chest with steel plate (O).
Tighten securely with screws (CC). Regularly check to make sure
the screws are tight and the chests are securely connected.

Hardware Used

@ M6x26 2
Screw




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

8. Set the clock as follows:
a) Toggle the top left (Up button) to establish AM/PM or
a 24 hour clock
b) Toggle the top right (Set) button (consecutively) to
establish year, date and time
c) Adjust the year, date and time with the top left (up)
button and the bottom left (down) button

THE DIGITAL CLOCK

o+ SET
O+ LAMP




DIGITAL CLOCK MODLE AND BATTERY INFORMATION

Digital clock model: JZ10

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in residential installation. This equipment generates,
useds and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
detemined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receivers is
connected.

» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Battery model: (Zinc — Manganese) batteries LR1130 (Other compatible batteries are AG10,
L1131; LR1130, LR54, 389, SR1130, 189)

Battery type (nominal voltage): Alkaline button cell (1.5V)

Battery size: Diameter 0.46 in. x Height 0.12 in.

Battery designation: One time use battery, non-chargeable

Number of batteries required: 3

Do not mix old and new batteries.

Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.

Never dispose of batteries in fire, as they could explode or leak. Remove worn-out
batteries from equipment immediately and dispose of promptly.
Keep all batteries, used or new, out of the reach of children.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible Cause Corrective Action

Make sure the wheels with
swivel casters and the bottom
chest handle are on the same
side as shown in step 7.

1. The bottom chest handle and the
wheels with swivel casters not on the
same side.

Can’'t move the chest
easily.

1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

The manufacturer warrants this product against defects in materials and workmanship for

one year from date of purchase. If within this period a product is found to be defective in

material or workmanship, the product must be returned with a copy of the bill of sale as proof

of purchase to the place of purchase. The manufacturer will, at its option, repair, replace or

refund the purchase price to the consumer. This warranty does not cover the product becoming
defective due to misuse, accidental damage, improper handling and/or installation and specifically
excludes liability for direct, incidental or consequential damages. As some states do not allow
exclusions or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, the above exclusion and limitation
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific rights and you may also have other rights
which vary from state to state.

Printed in China




ARTICULO #0057447

TASK FORCE BAUL DE HERRAMIENTAS DE
COMBINACION DE 6 GAVETAS

MODELO #SGY-BOX3

@n T |

¢ Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes?Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-800-643-0067, de lunes a jueves de 8 a.m. a
6 p.m., y los viernes de 8 a.m. a 5 p.m., hora estandar del Este.

7




CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

Descripcion

Cantidad

Descripcion

Cantidad

Baul superior

1

Puerta del badl inferior

Manija del badl superior

2

Forro de goma en el baul inferior

Seguro

Placa de acero fija

Resorte neumatico

Bandeja exterior

Tablero de proteccién detras del reloj digital

Forro EVA en la gaveta del baul inferior

Reloj digital

Gaveta del baul inferior

Gaveta del baul superior

Manija de plastico de la gaveta del baul inferior

Manija de plastico de la gaveta del baul superior

Rueda no giratoria de 7,62 cm

Forro EVA en la gaveta del badl superior

Rueda giratoria de 7,62 cm (con seguro)

Deslizadores para gavetas con cojinetes
de bolas en el baul superior

4 (pares)

Rueda giratoria de 7,62 cm (sin seguro)

Badul inferior

Seguro de la puerta

x|s|<|c|H4|w|n|lo|v |o |z

Llave hexagonal

Manija del badl inferior

<

Deslizadores para gavetas con cojinetes
de bolas en el baul inferior

2 (pares)




ADITAMENTOS

Pieza

Descripcion Cantidad

Imagen
(tamano real)

Descripcién Cantidad

Imagen
(tamano real)

Tornillo 10
M6 x16

Tornillo
M6 x16

Tornillo
M 6 x 26

(

[T

| [T

Arandela 16

Arandela
de resorte

Llave
hexagonal

-

A ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

ADVERTENCIA
* Mantenga sus manos alejadas del resorte neumatico 60 N (D).

PRECAUCION

* Asegurese de que las ruedas giratorias y la manija estén al mismo lado del baul.
* La unidad completa soporta 181,45 kg.

» Cada gaveta soporta 24,95 kg.

 Abra so6lo una gaveta a la vez para evitar que la unidad se vuelque.

» Asegure la puerta del baul inferior y todas las gavetas cuando mueva la unidad.
* Mueva la unidad sdlo sobre superficies lisas para evitar que se vuelque.

* Mueva y detenga la unidad de la manija del baul inferior (L).

» Para mover la unidad, asegurese de que la rueda (U) esté desbloqueada.

* Mueva la unidad lentamente cuando esté muy cargada.

* Asegurese de que la placa de acero fija (O) esté asegurada con tornillo en su lugar siempre.

« Evite mover la unidad en una pendiente. Un movimiento inestable podria provocar el vuelco
de la unidad.

» Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones antes de ensamblar la unidad.

PREPARACION

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegurese de tener todas las piezas. Compare
las piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y el diagrama anterior. No intente ensamblar
el producto si falta alguna pieza o si éstas estan dafadas. Péngase en contacto con el
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente para obtener piezas de repuesto.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 15 minutos
Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje: Destornillador




INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1. Presione simultaneamente la palanca interior derecha hacia abajo
y la palanca interior izquierda hacia arriba para retirar la gaveta superior.

(Fig. 1).

2. El baul de herramientas superior esta empacado dentro del baul inferior.
Para retirar el baul de herramientas superior, abra la gaveta superior
del baul inferior. Retire los cuatro tornillos (CC) ubicados al interior de la
gaveta. Guarde los tornillos para su uso posterior (Fig. 2).

3. Tome las manijas del baul superior (B) y retire el baul superior del baul
inferior (Fig. 3).

4. Fije las cuatro ruedas. La rueda giratoria con seguro (U) DEBE
colocarse en la esquina frontal derecha del badl inferior. La rueda
giratoria (V) DEBE colocarse en la esquina posterior derecha. Coloque
una arandela de resorte (EE) en cada tornillo (BB), fije las ruedas y
apriete con la llave hexagonal provista.

Aditamentos utilizados

Tornillo 16 EMM
@ i

Arandela
@ de resorte 16 @




INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

5. Fije la manija (L) con tornillos (AA) en el mismo lado que las ruedas
giratorias (U) y (V). Apriete con un destornillador Phillips.

Aditamentos utilizados

@ Tornillo 6
M6 x 16

Fig. 6

6. Fije la bandeja exterior (P) con tornillos (AA). Apriete con un
destornillador Phillips.

Aditamentos utilizados

@ Tornillo 4
M6 x 16

7. Fije el baul superior al baul inferior con la placa de acero (O).
Apriete bien con tornillos (CC). Revise a menudo para asegurarse de
gue los tornillos estén apretados y que los baules estén bien
conectados.

Aditamentos utilizados

@ Tornillo 2
M6 x 26

11



INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

8. Configure el reloj de la siguiente forma:
a) Presione el boton superior izquierdo (hacia arriba) para
establecer AM/PM o un reloj de 24 horas
b) Presione el botén superior derecho (Ajuste)
(consecutivamente) para establecer el afio, fecha y hora
c) Ajuste el afio, fecha y hora con el botdn superior izquierdo
(hacia arriba) y el botén inferior izquierdo (hacia abajo)

12

EL RELOJ DIGITAL

HACIA
ARRIBA 0 ].l:-:' 00 o+ AJUSTE
AHE:A\A(?]léfov wm T e | O+ LAMPARA




MODELO E INFORMACION DE LA BATERIA DEL RELOJ DIGITAL

Reloj digital modelo: JZ10

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha verificado que cumple con los limites para un dispositivo
digital Clase B, conforme a la seccion 15 de las regulaciones de la FCC. Estos limites estan
disefiados para proporcionar proteccion razonable contra interferencia perjudicial en una instalacion
residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala 'y
usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia perjudicial a la recepcion de radio o
television, lo que se puede determinar al apagar y encender el equipo. Se recomienda al usuario que
intente corregir la interferencia con una o méas de las siguientes medidas:

* Reorientar o reubicar la antena de recepcion.

« Aumentar la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

» Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente de un circuito distinto al que usa el receptor.
+ Solicitar ayuda al concesionario 0 a un técnico con experiencia en radio/TV.

Modelo de la bateria: Baterias LR1130 ((Zinc-magnesio)(Otras baterias compatibles son AG10,
L1131; LR1130, LR54, 389, SR1130, 189)

Tipo de bateria (voltaje nominal): Bateria de boton alcalina (1,5 V)

Tamarno de la bateria: 1,17 cm de diametro x 0,30 cm de alto

Designacién de las baterias: Baterias para usar una sola vez, no recargables

Numero de baterias necesarias: 3

No mezcle baterias antiguas con nuevas.

No mezcle baterias alcalinas con baterias estandar (zinc-carbono) o recargables (niquel-cadmio).

No incinere las baterias ya que podrian explotar o filtrarse. Retire las baterias agotadas del equipo
de inmediato y deséchelas en seguida.
Mantenga todas la baterias, usadas o nuevas, fuera del alcance de los nifios.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Causa posible Accién correctiva

Asegurese de que las ruedas
giratorias y el baul inferior estén
al mismo lado, como se muestra
en el paso 7.

1. La manija del baul inferior y las
ruedas giratorias no estan en el
mismo lado.

El baul no se puede
mover con facilidad.

1 ANO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA

El fabricante garantiza que este producto esta libre de defectos en los materiales y la mano de
obra por un afio a partir de la fecha de compra. Si dentro de este periodo un producto presenta
defectos en el material o la fabricacion, se debe devolver el producto, junto con una copia del
recibo de venta como prueba de la adquisicion, al lugar donde se compré. El fabricante, a su
eleccion, repararg, reemplazara o devolvera el monto de la compra al comprador. Esta garantia
no cubre dafios al producto debido a mal uso, dafo accidental, manipulacion y/o instalacion
inadecuada y excluye especificamente toda responsabilidad por dafios directos, accidentales o
resultantes. Algunos estados no permiten exclusiones o limitaciones con respecto a cuanto dura
una garantia, de modo que la exclusion y la limitacién anteriores pueden no aplicarse a usted.
Esta garantia le otorga derechos especificos, pero podria tener también otros derechos que
varian segun el estado.

Impreso en China




